In accordance with T i L
Rule 18 6 of the AM 1 0 %
Insolvency (England &

WakaRues20 - Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
o S : || IWI” mﬂl || Wl IIWH llr
<
a
@
>
-
)
25/08/2018 #2814
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
C b Fi 3 Filling in this form
empany number ’7[67 01 8 37|7f4;7 5 L e e i Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full [GB Group Holdings Limited ,  bold black capitals.
u Administrator's name
Full féa;fne(s) ’ Antony i 5
Surmname (Nygate
Administrator's address
BUIIaing;ameinumber’ 55 Baker ngee?iﬁr - S
!
Street ‘ London o o
Post town B ’W1U 7EU T E
County/Region ‘ ) [
Postcode ( r(‘_[—_ F‘ !
Country | ’ - R
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) 1 Francis Graham omher administrator
I Use this section to tell us about
Surname lNewton | another administrator
Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber‘ Central Squaréw F;oﬂner administrator
I Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ | another adminseator
| - , ‘
Post town ‘ 29 Wellington Street _ |
County/Region ‘ Leeds ‘
[ T T |
Postcode /—L—Ea 1 r} 4  D'L !—~
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

27 Bl lolMls
206 Bl7 |2]o™ I8

Progress report

| attach a copy of the pro-gir_e:-s; report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

* oo

04/17 Version 1.0



Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visihle to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

{ Comtart name Andrew Haynes

@ Where to send

ey BDO LLP
|

| Axdress

55 Baker Street
[ London

i

’V E‘szn';"—:tpq‘m’r )

Pt toun

W1U 7EU

SRR N

Sostcads

‘ Co2Urine

I X
[T?EE&EFJ T

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Piease make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held an the public Reqgister.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Cempanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the webste at www.gav uk/companieshouse
or email enquires@companieshouse.gov uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

0417 Version 10




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
. Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 24 August 2018

Our Ref - 00250655/C2/AN/TA

Please ask for Taugir Ahmed
Direct Dial - 0151 237 4420

Email - BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs,

GB Group Holdings Limited (‘the Company’) - In Administration

It is now 41 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 27 January 2018 to 26 July 2018.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Antony Nygate officeholder number: 9237 of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and Francis Graham Newton officeholder number: 9310
of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 4DL and they were
appointed in respect of the Company on 9 March 2015. Under the provisions of Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one Administrator or
by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the Court case number
is 1668 of 2015.

The Company’s registered office is situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU and the registered number is 06038345.

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £26,249 together with a copy of my summary account covering the
last six month period, and report as follows:

Receipts

There have been no receipts during the period of this report.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnerstip registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of DO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 1s open to nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Finangial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.



|IBDO

3 Costs in the Administration

There have been no payments during the period of this report other than data protection
fees totalling £35, bank charges totalling £0.35 and Joint Administrators’ fees which are
referred to in Section 9 of this report.

Future anticipated legal costs are initially estimated at £10k in respect of advice
required for collection of the remaining debtor.

4 Future of the Administration

The only remaining asset of the Company is £80,000 due from a former director.
Solicitors have been instructed to assist with the recovery of the debt.

Once the above matter has been finalised, the Joint Administrators intend to pay a
distribution to unsecured creditors by way of the prescribed part. This is further detailed
in section 8 of this report.

5 Subsidiaries/Investments

The Company held equitable interests in a number of group entities. As previously
advised, we do not anticipate any recoveries being made in respect of these
investments.

6 Investigation

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed my review af the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and
conciuded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

7 Extension of Administration
| can confirm that the Administration has been extended with the consent of the Court
and is set to expire on 9 March 2019. | do not anticipate a further extension to the period
of Administration will be required.

8 Prospects for Creditors
Prescribed Part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company
granted a floating charge security to Lloyds Banking Group (‘the Bank’) in August 2013 so

the provisions will apply in this Administration.

Based on current realisations, the estimated prescribed part available to unsecured
creditors is ¢.£15,000 - 20,000 before costs of distribution.

00250655/ C2/AN/TA 2



|IBDO

Secured Creditor

As at the date of the Administration, the Bank was owed c£6.75m plus interest and
accrued charges. The debt has been cross guaranteed by a number of other GB Group
Companies. The debt includes a group performance bond which has been claimed in full
pending clarification of a formal call on the bond.

To date the Bank has received £550,000 and £50,000 under its fixed and floating charge
security respectively, £50,000 of which was distributed in the period of this report.

In total, across the GB Group companies the Bank has received £1.06m under its security.
It is anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of its security. If this
position remains the case there will be no additional return to the unsecured creditors
beyond any amount made available from the Prescribed Part.

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees and therefore has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

The records of the Company indicated that unsecured creditor claims, excluding any
shortfall to the Bank, were c.£27.6m. Please note, we have not adjudicated or sought
final claims from the unsecured creditors consequently these figures may increase or

decrease and should therefore be treated with caution.

As stated earlier in this report, the only funds available to unsecured creditors will be by
way of the Prescribed Part as discussed above.

9 Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or

{4) As a combination of the above,

00250655/C2/AN/TA 3



|IBDO

10

The Joint Administrators remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. To date, the Joint Administrators have
drawn £67,000 in respect of remuneration, £40,000 of which was drawn in the period of
this report, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the period of this report, 27 January 2018 to 26 July 2018. This records time costs
of £8,550 which represents 39 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £218 per
hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£144,709 which represents 432 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £335 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Disbursements

Total disbursements of £844.00 have been incurred in this Administration to date as
detailed below:

Cat. 1 (E) Cat. 2 () Total (E)
Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Advertising 333.92 - 333.92
PR 191.58 - 191.58
Subsistence 10.50 10.50
Travel costs 58.13 58.13
Mileage - 50.34 50.34
Total 794.13 50.34 844.47

None of these disbursements were incurred during the period of this report.

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred or
drawn. To date category 1 disbursements totalling £794 have been drawn as shown on the
enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

The creditors have previcusly approved that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw category 2 disbursements in respect of printing, stationery, photocopying,
telephone and other electronic communication on the basis of £12.50 per creditor in the
first year of the administration and £6.25 per creditor in respect of each subsequent year
and on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless
otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements other than mileage
will be drawn in respect of the administration of the Company.

00250655/C2/AN/TA 4



|IBDO

11

Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Administrator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-

d.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Tauqir Ahmed at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
GB Group Holdings Limited

67
A D Nygate

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc

00250655/C2/AN/TA 5



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
{a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
{(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the infermation if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

{(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing alt of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

00250655/C2/AN/TA 6



|IBDO

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c} the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
{(¢) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at teast 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to

charge;

(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be

treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or

such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

00250655/C2/AN/TA 7



|IBDO

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f} any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4}(b) or (¢) may onty be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personat representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{(6) Untess the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.

00250655/C2/AN/TA 8



GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administratien

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) to 26 July 2018

Estimated to realise Movement from Total
per statement of 27/01/2018 to
affairs (£) 26/07/2018 (E)
(£)
Receipts subject to fixed charge security
Investments 50,000 -
Freehold/Leasehold properties 550,000 - 600,000.00
Output VAT - -
600,000 - 600,000.00
Payments subject to fixed charge security
Legal Fees - - 4,950.00
Legal Disbursements - - -
Insurance & Service Charges - - 16,072.87
Agent's Fees - - 15,500.00
Agent's Disbursements - - 3,370.80
Sundry - - 350.00
Distribution to Fixed Charge Holder - Lloyds Banking Group - - 550,000.00
Output VAT - -
590,243.67
Fixed charge balance 1n hand 9,756.33
600,000.00
Receipts subject to floating charge security
Inter-Group debtors 62,465
Other Debtors 130,000 37,200.00
insurance Refunds - 134,891.19
Interest Gross - 200.73
Sundry Refunds - 3,191.52
Bank Interest - - 2.60
192,465 - 175,486.04
Payments under floating charge security
Joint Administrators’ Fees - 40,000.00 67,000.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements - 630.69
Data Protection Fees - 35.00 140.00
Storage Costs - 2,105.50
Legal Fees & Disburserments - 26,671.70
Bank Charges - 0.35 3.72
Mhstribution to Floating Charge Holder - Lloyds Banking Group 50,000.00 50,000.00
Input VAT - (1,021.14) -
VAT Control account - 9,021.14 12,442.25
98,035.35 158,993.86
Floating charge balance in hand 16,492.18
175,486.04
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank of Scotland
RBS Account 26,248,51
26,248.51
BDO LLP A D Nygate & F G Newton

55 Baker Street
London
W1l 7EU

Joint Administrators
16 August 2018



[rs 1)

1'¥8l

2. A\

1Jo | afeg

ST085'8 e10] puesn
w'n pPAng

000 SJUILIISINGE] JIYK)

000 2suadx] [EpEIIIG

SIOSSR STeE [IVTREIN

ST €0 _ _E.:h._ SL'BI __S.mﬁ 0l _ _ Wz sl _—2._:} SILl _ _r 00°7s 0o
S9LEST S50 sTsLl W wor Se0 T | oRe
UNENHT 0TSt SHET 0 sHEEs 5L oSy Lo WLz i oUeRel | Ss's 0TS 00
0L'708 T 9] DLTOET o8y
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ i
(L1 sincy R oW L g sty T T L SIROH Ly A sanngy
HOLYHAISINIZAY AN
TYLOL ONYH) AdVASHIHIO HOLYHESINDIAY BN IS ISV ISISAY HADVYNYIR HINIHG

Bueday 1)
Hotpe JsEEnupy |B40a1) (]

e pus Swuur ‘)

oondiasag

8107/L0/97 ©) B10T/10/LT WO PO Y3 0] a|quaddy s3)ey pue padey ) awi] jo Liewwng

$S90ST00

WAV - py] saulpjoy dnoso g

AW UISSY JO Ik,



I 4u | aoky

stocg'y LS o PLRRY ot SN Ci M 5T $< 8K sE® 0 98y o e 0% v65°| 94
0s 108 yi ) s 101 0
% cot (113 [z RtH ol [CIFRTY M i
Ot Ot sl 0f e sl
DS Bis t 0Lt 0y ¥ Nt o (LT it
(U U8 Y Gt ol [th| O lel 3810 i bss e
0y it PTY [ 9e Ery
sILsrs SL81 Wl SLG si9st'e 00751 aLzsl L1y
R 8L L s L FLEEL skt 0 LT87T 1153
UL RIRE [ Gt sLly o PLYT sy DE
05°992°} 05’ 85508 400 00191 0t
s 99| (199 iy SR nst 00 ]9t i
i
i
L
3 3 3 3 ¥ 3 3 i
IFin) LIy ey [SLUT3} e | o] Mo NERTT Krp sy e <3N0 [ SInep
HOIVHLSINTAOY FERALNY N i
IYVIOLONYED 13VIS H4HIO HOLVHISINERGY HOINAS LAY LSISSY LEMALL] LY m HINIAVA

£5905700

WAy - pr sduipjoy dnosn go

SUNOXY, st sidiaw m
d .

suday 1anpeo Y g

SNIPRINI ] g

SATLM]O% 2PL | NI )

LRMITSNE] 44

vy oo

SIPUFPY TNy

BONBIISIETIPY, [R1AUIT) (]

Haeayy pur Bupuusgy - )

- [RESL N8

WUr| s3Iy

OISO PUPUY WA o0

3apeaig pue uguusg ¢y

ynaunoeddy uo sdals, g
- ITEN] gAs
SATLOAL] W IWrpUAY, g

UONPIIDWIO{ ] s ioimTls, T

yuamueddy uo sday, ‘g

wotydisrsag

B10T/L0/9T 01 S102/£0/60 Woaq poliag 3y) 1o ajqedddy sayey pue padaey)) auny jo prejaq

UL SISS Y JO IR




P a0k

snust( fy S0 9l M ~ANTIY 1PYY Y 66
% FTF vt 1] 331.] Rl \LURL 0 (H 1 RLER BRI RO LA |
SL9CT B g 59 s ERe Ll SUUC (IR 1% ILE] 06 CLo9] slit SENEY LM s Fpra)

Ol t8e st ] 01 FHL sb | VOISR Y 1921 20
SHOILY (L OF FIO'E [V SUSOLE 08 1 ST, PRy spadozg g
% 9L o 029, ot 0 uonrmwedsig oSS g
0¥ LL A 891t s M 196 | ) Ut ] upon s ey )

BuyjEaq mopEsI[EAY S8y *

UDLEDSHIEBPY, [R1apan) ()

0L LISTE sFIsI S9YLE 0o’y [Ty o5ty SLP0S') 113 SU'S95' LAy oF T16'+T 599 SULPEY ar
- [Rie) gy
O 98 agn M1l [LIR{] (118 3 g R0 LR WULUERT I R UL CNTR]
0L {HY 6l 59 £9 SUSER Y 06 61 o911 oo all'] PN DEYIE Mt sl Iy oL iy auapundsazioy wnipy won |
0% L196 (X) 650 [N LTS Mol STOISSIANIQ] I3y ]
iyt s 0 Ut 161 G ~Runzopy o 4|
st e Flh ]l Ol ALy U8y SC 9L sl 9Ly U<t SRTUER, MSRIICIS

g ¥R LENRH 10 #H Us 0 OC LN i1} NS [ UVIPIIUTLA Y
3 3 ¥ ¥ ks ki ¥
L] sy My SO Ime} SITHYE] Fung abord FEnY sioM e Rl [} | S E
1 L L L L ustpdudsag
HOLY HENINIIROY HID¥NYI
I¥1O1 ANy H) 43VINHIH IO RO BISIN VY HOIN IS IAVISINGY HANM AV L ERNE LY

S10T/L0/9T 0 S10T/£0/60 WOL] poLrag 3y a0j ajqeatjddy sajey pue pad.aey) awi] jo pejaqg

S5905200 QY - pr} ssuipiey dnosn go swudissy jo awey



Ty ek

dupaoday
50919 09° 7€l SUSRE (1410 or €0 059LY) Lra ] BLSREST MY BIR'Y sTL
- {#I0} g
[y st 07 6Ll SE SINTE, PUIO Bh
SEILT 589 SOCILT s8Y e e o Anuodayg ayg
Uy B1EFE 08 99 LR (11589 5 9yl 5y oL SEL'9 a8 Lt (LIl o Yo o SIUpA Y oL futsoday o
syl il X 3t us ke | 1N OF vy §1 ot It Joquioddy, o Gutsoday Cu
of o7 T (1N e OF EL97] ¥ ol ot e LU0 TAN o™ Auinday wemrg (o
dupaeday )
i
SUNRLD MIPM ) 'H
(13 2 Y 80l SISl s §L91 w0 DY LBI'T 0Ly
- [E19) yns
M REL | shg L9 6Ll 591 si91 ds T | My SIOUPATY {PTIURIAL - U,
af 601 ¢ ont LIRS L2y [N o6 | Slonpd Y paunas Ty
. gy enpai) H
— — — 7 ssanegy aopdwy o
(I} grid ol'D iz 1o
ALl qns
{1 DIRt or T IR} SRR Y)Y i
wIayEly, 33 w0pdury ')
duysac)/uonEsiray sjassy
SSWITE 0601 SLTHG'11 $T9T oIEsL'y $E61 OL'ELL'ST 0L’y Y169 LU
- %100 gy
¥ k] ¥ ki 3 3 I
rn) L] [OE Y EROF] P07 samngy [N napy [0 <INng§ [P} Yot LR wanopy
HOTYH ESINIAY IV I
FIOLANY YYD 44¥ISHIHEIO HOLY Y ININ U Y HOISAS IAVISISSY HADYAY I L ERSE LY ]

810T/L0/97 03 S10T/L0/60 WO, poLtay 3y 1o} ajqedrddy sayey pue padiey) awn] Jo jieag

55905700 gy - pri ssuipjoy dnoin g WIMUAISSY Jo ey



i va | L |

ST60L M1 [B}0L. puBss)
po wi
000 SIUNUISINGSK] A1)
000 asuadxy jBIeIaIINY
STBOL'ST 1810L BN
Wrie 06T el 007 00°081 860
L1113 Lile HHPEL 0T DOAR| 0
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
[Lata3 oy [Fng INOE] el sinapy i sanop rop gy [0 L [R5 sane|
HOLVHISINIIGY LERLANT )Y
[AATEINANT 1] A44¥1S HAH1O HOLY M ININInGY HOINVAN LNVISINEY HADYAYI WINIHNA

S5905700

AV - pr sduipjoy dnean go

21n50] ) pUT UONNGLISK] f

- ®io) g o

SUOHINGINSIE] 0

2ansef ) pue GoNNQLISK] T

anndilaeagp

8107/L0/9T 01 S10Z/£0/60 WoLg poLsad ay) 10p 3qeanddy sarey pue padaey)) awi} jo j1esa()

WAUIISSY Jo awey



|IBDO

GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories: -

Pre Appointment

Steps upen Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any comimittee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

« Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travet (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

« Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The current policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the
basis of a figure based upon the number of creditors with whom | have toc communicate and
report during the insolvency. This is the method of calculation that was historically provided
under statutory orders for the Official Receiver.

In respect of the administration of GB Group Holdings Limited | have approval for but will not
charge £12.50 (ptus VAT} for the first year and £6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per
creditor. This was to cover the disbursement costs of for printing and stationery, together with
all photocopying, telephone, email and other electronic communications e.g. webhosting.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP



